diligently observed and adhered to, for the purposes of availing the benefits under 

the ESOP Plan 2025. 

1.3. The ESOP Plan 2025 will come into effect from the date of approval of the Plan by 

the shareholders.  

1.4. The maximum number of Options to be Granted under this Plan shall not, upon 

Exercise, exceed 3,11,22,170 (Three crore eleven lakhs twenty-two thousand and 

one hundred seventy) equity Shares1 (or such other adjusted figure/number for any 

reorganization of capital structure undertaken in accordance with this Plan) (“ESOP 

Ceiling”). 

1.5. Subject to the ESOP Ceiling, the maximum number of Options that may be Granted 

to an Employee shall not exceed 45,00,000 (Forty five lakhs) Options under the 

Plan. 

1.6. The ESOP Plan 2025 is a scheme being floated by the Company for the benefit of 

the Employees and, in no event whatsoever, is to be considered as part of their 

recurring compensation package. This Plan shall not form part of any contract of 

1 This pool comprises: (i) 1,34,06,852 (One crore thirty-four lakhs six thousand eight hundred and fifty two) 

new Options approved under the Scheme 2025; (ii) 71,75,952 (seventy one lakhs seventy five thousand nine 

hundred and fifty two) Options which were previously approved under the Aadhar Housing Finance Limited 

Employee Stock Option Plan 2020 (“ESOP 2020”) that remain ungranted as on the date of approval of this 

Plan; and (iii) 1,05,39,366 (one crore five lakhs thirty nine thousand three hundred and sixty six) Options that 

have been granted under the ESOP 2020 but are unvested, which if they lapse or clawed back on cessation of 

employment or any other conditions as set out in ESOP 2020 then it can be regranted under this Plan. Such 

Options as mentioned in (ii) and (iii) from the ESOP 2020 pool shall be deemed to be transferred to and form

[...]

“Exercise Price” means (i) for any Grants made or otherwise specifically approved 

by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee within 30 (thirty) days from the 

receipt of in-principle approval from Recognized Stock Exchange, the exercise 

price shall be Rs. 425 (Indian Rupee Four Hundred and Twenty-Five) for each 

Option; and (ii) for any Grants made after 30 (thirty) days from the receipt of in-

principle approval from Recognized Stock Exchange, at the price, as determined by 

the Nomination and Remuneration Committee at the time of Grant in accordance